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AGENDA ITEM E.     NEW BUSINESS      

ITEM #5 - PRELIMINARY PLAT 
MID RIVER ESTATES SUBDIVISION 2026 ADDITION 

 
KPB File No. 2026-014
Plat Committee Meeting: March 16, 2026
Applicant / Owner: John Malkowski / Soldotna, AK
Surveyor: Andrew Hamilton / McLane Consulting Inc.
General Location: Mid River Ave & Sara St / Funny River APC

Parent Parcel No.: 066-280-60
Legal Description: T 5N R 8W SEC 18 SEWARD MERIDIAN KN 2014015 MID RIVER ESTATES 

SUB PART THREE LOT 3A BLOCK 3
Assessing Use: Residential
Zoning: Rural Unrestricted
Water / Wastewater Onsite / Onsite
Exception Request 20.30.190 

 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Specific Request / Scope of Subdivision: The proposed plat will subdivide a 3.049-acre lot into two new lots of 
size 1.506 and 1.543 acres 
 
Location and Legal Access (existing and proposed):  
Legal access is from Sara St a 60’ dedication borough maintained. To get to Sara St, one needs to come from 
Funny River Rd to State Park Rd, both being state maintained, then to Mid River Rd a 60’ borough-maintained 
dedication leading to this plat on Sara St. 
 
This plat is not proposing a dedication nor finalizing a vacation.  The plat is also not affected by section line 
easements or patent easements.  
 
Block length is not compliant, but this lot is unable to give relief due to the size of the lot and the location of the river 
to the east. Staff recommends the plat Committee concur that an exception to KPB 20.30.170 is not required at this 
time.  
 

KPB Roads Dept. comments Out of Jurisdiction: No 
 
Roads Director: Uhlin, Dil 
Comments: No comments 

SOA DOT ROW No comments 
SOA DOT& PF No comments 

 
Site Investigation: 
There are steep areas indicated on the plat with the greater than 20% noted on the drawing located near the drop 
by the ridge going down to the river. Drainage looks to go to the river following the ridge with a general direction of 
northeasterly and east. 
 
There are improvements on the land according to GIS data, not shown on the drawing.  The aerial data does not 
indicate any encroachments but staff recommends the surveyor watch for any issues when doing the field survey 
and if found notify staff to the issue and how it will be addressed and fix prior to final signing of the plat. 
 
The River Center review indicted that the plat is located in a FEMA designated Flood Hazard Area and a Flood 
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Zone. The notes addressed by the Reviewer should be addressed below. 
 
The plat is also located in habitat protection district and the note in KPB 20.30.290 is shown on the drawing as plat 
note 8 currently.  
 
Staff recommendation: place a note on the final plat indicating any person developing the property is responsible 
for obtaining all required local, state, and federal permits, including a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers wetland 
determination if applicable. 
 

KPB River Center review A. Floodplain
 
Reviewer: Hindman, Julie 
Floodplain Status: IS in flood hazard area 
Comments: Regulatory floodway and AE zone are present on property.  
Depiction is required on the final.  In addition the remaining portions of the 
property is within non-regulatory zones.  The preliminary plat shows the X 
Zone and that depiction can remain but it should note that it is X-Shaded and 
not the X-Unshaded that covers the remaining portions of the lot.  X-Shaded 
represents the 500 year flood levels.   Plat notes regarding floodplain and 
floodway must remain on the final.  
 
Flood Zone: AE,X (shaded),X (unshaded) 
Map Panel: 02122C-0390F 
In Floodway: True 
Floodway Panel: *same as FIRM Panel 
 
 
B. Habitat Protection 
 
Reviewer: Aldridge, Morgan 
Habitat Protection District Status: IS totally or partially within HPD 
Comments: Portions of this parcel are within the zoning of KPB code 21.18 
and regulatory restrictions apply to the portions within 50 feet of the Kenai 
River. 

State of Alaska Fish and Game  
 
 
Staff Analysis
The land was originally surveyed as part of the Government Lot 2 of Section 18, Township 5 North, Range 8 west 
SM Alaska. Mid River Estates Part 1 KN2001-17 and Amended KN2007-92 first subdivided this area into lots and 
dedications. Mid River Estates Subdivision Part Three KN2014-15 combined Lots 3 & 4 Block Three into one lot 
(Lot 3A).  This platting action is dividing Lot 3a into two lots again, Lots 3-1 and 3A-2 Block Three. The lot labels 
need block 3 added to them.  The surveyor has requested an exception to KPB 20.30.190(A) for 3:1 requirements 
on the lots.  
 
A soils report will not be required as a copy of the soils report from Merkes – Stevens Subdivision was found that 
encompassed these same lots.  The proper wastewater disposal note is shown on the drawing. 
 
Notice of the proposed plat was mailed to the beneficial interest holder on February 17, 2026.  The beneficial interest 
holder will be given 30 days from the date of the mailing of the notification to respond. They are given the opportunity 
to notify staff if their beneficial interest prohibits or restricts subdivision or requires their signature on the final plat. 
If no response is received within 30 days, staff will assume they have no requirements regarding the subdivision 
and it may be finalized. 
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Funny River Advisory Planning Commission minutes were not available when the staff report was prepared (KPB 
21.02.020). These will be provided with the desk packet if available. 
 
Utility Easements  
Utility easements of record are shown on the drawing.
 
As part of our routine notification process, the subdivision plat was emailed to the affected utility providers for 
review.  Staff recommends: the surveyor work with the utility providers to accommodate their request, ensuring 
optimal use of the owner’s land and maximum benefit for both the provider and the public. 

Utility provider review:  
HEA No comment
ENSTAR No comment or recommendation
ACS
GCI Approved as shown
SEWARD 
ELECTRIC
CHUGACH 
ELECTRIC 
TELALASKA 

KPB department / agency review:  
Addressing Reviewer: Pace, Rhealyn

Affected Addresses: 
37900 Sara St  
 
Existing Street Names are Correct: Yes 
 
List of Correct Street Names: 
Sara St, Mid River Ave  
 
Existing Street Name Corrections Needed: 
 
All New Street Names are Approved: No 
 
List of Approved Street Names: 
 
List of Street Names Denied: 
 
Comments: 
37900 Sara St will remain.  

Code Compliance Reviewer: Ogren, Eric
Comments: No comments 

Planner Reviewer: Raidmae, Ryan
There are not any Local Option Zoning District issues with this proposed 
plat. 
 
Other Material Site Type 
Material Site Comments: 
Parcel located in the Funny River area, not Kalifornsky.  
There are no material site issues with this plat. 

Assessing Reviewer: Windsor, Heather
Comments: No comments 
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Advisory Planning Commission
 
The subdivision plat has been reviewed and generally complies with the 2019 Kenai Peninsula Borough 
Comprehensive plan.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
CORRECTIONS / EDITS
Remove ZONE AE from Floodway Label on the drawing. Relabel as ‘West Edge Floodway’ 
Modify the KPB File no to 2026-014 
 
PLAT NOTES TO ADD 

- The borough will not enforce private covenants, easements, or deed restrictions per KPB 20.60.170(B).
- Acceptance of this plat by the Borough does not indicate acceptance of any encroachments.  

 

KPB 20.25.070 – Form and contents required 
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.25.070. Additional information, revisions, and/or 

corrections are required as noted below. 
 
D. A vicinity map, drawn to scale showing location of proposed subdivision, north arrow if different from plat 

orientation, township and range, section lines, roads, political boundaries, and prominent natural and 
manmade features, such as shorelines or streams;  
Staff recommendation:  
Show Mid River Ave 

 
F. The location, width and name of existing and platted streets and public ways, railroad rights-of-way, 

easements, and travel ways existing and proposed, within the subdivision; 
Staff recommendation:   
On the 20’x200’ utility ease, add ‘centered on property line’ 

 
H. Approximate locations of low wet areas, areas subject to inundation, areas subject to flooding or storm 

water overflow, and the line of ordinary high water. This information may be provided on an additional sheet 
if showing these areas causes the preliminary plat to appear cluttered and/or difficult to read; 
Staff recommendation:   
Not shown, need shown on final, Riverine on east side of lots. 

 

KPB 20.30 – Subdivision Design Requirements
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.30. Additional information, revisions, and/or 

corrections are required as noted below. 
 

KPB 20.40 – Wastewater Disposal 
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.40. Additional information, revisions, and/or 

corrections are required as noted below. 
 

20.40.010 Wastewater disposal. 
Platting Staff Comments:  
Staff recommendation: comply with 20.40. 

KPB 20.60 – Final Plat 
Staff recommendation: final plat submittals must comply with 20.60. Additional information, revisions, and/or 

corrections are required as noted below. 
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EXCEPTIONS REQUESTED:

A. KPB2 20.30.190(A) Lots – Dimensions 3:1 

Surveyor’s Discussion:
Requesting exceptions to 3:1 Lot Dimensions for Lot 3A-1 and 3A-2 
The intent of this subdivision is to return the lots to their original configuration as created by plat KN 2001-17. 
Original lots 3 & 4 were combined into one lot by plat KN 2014-15. 
 
Surveyor’s Findings:

1. Proposed lots retain full residential functionality, including adequate width for driveways, structures, 
wastewater systems, and utility placement. 

2. Proposed lots exceed the required 40,000 square feet per KPB 20.30.200. 
3. Proposed Lot 3A-1 has and existing well and septic. 
4. Lots 3A-2 has sufficient space suitable for a well and wastewater disposal system per the soils report 

completed with KN2001-17. 
5. Granting this exception supports sound land-use planning, maintains public health and safety. 

 
Staff Discussion: 
20.30.190. - Lots—Dimensions. 
A. The size and shape of lots shall provide usable sites appropriate for the locality in which the subdivision is located 
and in conformance with the requirements of any zoning ordinance effective for the area in which the proposed 
subdivision is located. Generally, lots shall be square or rectangular. Lots shall be at least 60 feet wide on the 
building setback line. The minimum depth shall be no less than 100 feet, and the average depth shall be no greater 
than three times the average width. 
 
Staff Findings: 

6. Two of the original eight lots of the subdivision are developed and 2 more still exist without being combined 
verifying the 3:1 lots are viable for development on this side of the road. 

7. Granting this exception will not deny the public any services. 
 
Staff reviewed the exception request and recommends granting approval.  
 
Staff recommends the Committee select the findings they determine are applicable, make additional findings if 
needed, tie the findings to the following standards, and vote on the exception in a separate motion. 
 
Unless prohibited under this title, the commission (committee) may authorize exceptions to any of the requirements 
set forth in this title. Application for an exception shall present the commission (committee) with substantial 
evidence, justifying the requested waiver or exception stating fully the grounds for the application and the facts 
relied upon. All exceptions must be requested and granted at the time of preliminary plat approval.  Exceptions may 
not be requested with a final plat submittal.   
 
The committee shall make findings of fact meeting the following standards before granting any exception: 
 
1. That special circumstances or conditions affecting the property have been shown by application; 
 Findings 1, 3, 4 & 8 appear to support this standard. 
 
2. That the exception is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and is 

the most practical manner of complying with the intent of this title; 
 Findings 1 & 5 appear to support this standard. 
 
3. That the granting of the exception will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property 

in the area in which said property is situated. 
 Findings 1,5 & 7 appear to support this standard. 
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Staff recommendation: place notes on the final plat indicating any exceptions granted by the Plat Committee with 
the meeting date. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:
 
SUBJECT TO EXCEPTION(S) GRANTED, STAFF RECOMMENDS: 

 GRANT APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT SUBJECT TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS, AND  
 
 COMPLIANCE WITH KPB 20.25.070 (FORM AND CONTENTS), KPB 20.25.080 (PETITION REQUIRED), 

KPB 20.30 (DESIGN REQUIREMENTS); AND KPB 20.40 (WASTEWATER DISPOSAL), AND 
 

 COMPLIANCE WITH KPB 20.60 TO ENSURE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL OF THE FINAL PLAT. 
 
NOTE:    20.25.120. - REVIEW AND APPEAL. 
 
A PARTY OF RECORD MAY REQUEST THAT A DECISION OF THE PLAT COMMITTEE BE REVIEWED BY 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION BY FILING A WRITTEN REQUEST WITHIN 15 DAYS OF NOTIFICATION OF 
THE DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH KPB 2.40.080.  
 
A DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION MAY BE APPEALED TO THE HEARING OFFICER BY A 
PARTY OF RECORD WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THE DATE OF NOTICE OF DECISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
KPB 21.20.250. 
 
 

END OF STAFF REPORT 
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February 27, 2026

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Platting Division 
144 North Binkley Street
Soldotna, Ak 99669

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC 
Engineering Department, Right of Way Section 

401 E. International Airport Road
P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following preliminary plats and building setback 
exceptions and has no comments or recommendations.

Raw Birch 2025 Replat 
(KPB 2026-011) 

North Fork Acres 2026 Carrico-Gibson Replat
(KPB 2025-182) 

Fritz Creek Acres Subdivision No. 2 2026 Replat 
(KPB 2026-015) 

Green Acres Hill Addition
(KPB 2026-019) 

Mid River Estates Subdivision 2026 Addition 
(KPB 2026-014) 

Fourth of July Creek Subd. Sward Marine Industrial Center Spring Creek Replat
(KPB 2026-029) 

Poolside Estates 2026 Addition 
(KPB 2026-016) 

Sagerser Subd Trinity Center Replat Lot 1A BSEP 
o Church (KPB 2024-128) 
o Garage (KPB 2026-017) 
o Shed (KPB 2026-018) 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (907) 714-7521 or by email at 
Skylar.Furlong@enstarnaturalgas.com.  

Sincerely, 

Skylar Furlong 
Environmental Permitting & Compliance Specialist
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, LLC 
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